

No. 17-55635

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

SONNY LOW, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

SHERRI B. SIMPSON,
Objector-Appellant,

v.

TRUMP UNIVERSITY, LLC, ET AL.
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California

**BRIEF OF PLAIN-LANGUAGE NOTICE EXPERTS,
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER ADVOCATES,
AND PROFESSORS OF CONSUMER LAW AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
OBJECTOR-APPELLANT AND SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

CHRISTOPHER L. PETERSON
UNIVERSITY OF UTAH
S.J. QUINNEY COLLEGE OF LAW
383 South University St.
Salt Lake City, UT 84112
(801) 581-6655
christopher.peterson@law.utah.edu

GREGORY A. BECK
1250 Connecticut Ave.
Suite 200
Washington DC 20036
(202) 684-6339
greg@beck.legal

Counsel for Amici Curiae

June 19, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interests of Amici Curiae.....	1
Introduction.....	8
Argument.....	9
I. A Reasonable Class Member Would Have Understood the Language of the Original Class Notice to Promise the Chance to Opt Out of Any Settlement—Just as Its Drafters Intended.....	9
II. A Reasonable Class Member Could Have Chosen to Opt Out After Learning the Settlement’s Terms.....	13
Conclusion.....	19
Certificate of Compliance.....	20
Certificate of Service.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Associates, Inc.,
483 U.S. 143 (1987) 16

Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997) 17

Carnegie v. Household International, Inc.,
376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004) 15

Genty v. Resolution Trust Corp.,
937 F.2d 899 (3d Cir. 1991)..... 16

Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.,
150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998) 15

Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950) 18

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
527 U.S. 815 (1999) 18

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985) 15, 17

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983) 14

Sedima v. Imrex Co.,
473 U.S. 479 (1979) 16

Staton v. Boeing Co.,
327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003).....16

Torrise v. Tucson Electric Power Co.,
8 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 15

Statute

18 U.S.C. § 1964(c) 14, 16

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(c)(2)(B) 11
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(4) 10
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(4) 2003 Advisory Committee Note 10

Other Authorities

G. Robert Blakey, *Of Characterization and Other Matters: Thoughts About Multiple Damages*, 60 Law and Contemp. Probs. 97 (1997) 14
Federal Judicial Center, *Illustrative Forms of Class Action Notices* 10, 11, 12, 13
Todd B. Hilsee et al., *Do You Really Want Me to Know My Rights? The Ethics Behind Due Process in Class Action Notice Is More Than Just Plain Language: A Desire to Actually Inform*, 18 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 1359 (2005)..... 11, 11-12
John K. Rabiej, *The Making of Class Action Rule 23—What Were We Thinking?*, 24 Miss. C. L. Rev. 323 (2005)..... 11
Barbara J. Rothstein & Thomas E. Willging, *Managing Class Action Litigation: A Pocket Guide for Judges* (3d Ed. 2010)11-12
